41

MTM-2

MTM - 2

«



42
421
4211
4212

422

(Cycle Time)

«

MTIM-2

»



421

H

:|>

69

23

1 LOAD HEAD
Slicker ' Jit Tool

.Headl load fixture 3

Jit Tool Head loackr Jit Tool
Slicer

Vacuum tweezer  Slicer

Jit Tool

Jit Tool Head loader Slicer
Jit Tool

Slicer
Jit Tool

2 :\WIRE BOND
Slicker
JtTool  Slicer

Slicer

«

Jit Tool Slicker



10

3 COAT WIRE
) Slicer
L JtTool Slicer Coating nest
2 ) )
3 )
4. Jit Tool Coating nest

45:GIMBALBOND  OVEN CURE

Hexure Slicer
L JtTool 3 Hipper fixture
2. Hexure Hipper
fixture
3 Hexure
4, Hexure Slier Jit Tool

Flipper fixture
5. Jit Tool Hipper fixture
6. Jit Tool 5



Flexure

1

o

oo

—

:l>

n

6 : WIRE ROUTING

Jit Tool Routing
fixture
Slider Flexure
Flexure
HGA Jit Tool Jit Tool
HGA
Jit Tool Routing fixture
Jit Tool Jit Tool
1 LOAD HEAD
: BLOCKING
HGA Test block
Test block Blocking fixture !
HGA Test block
Blocking fixture HGA
HGA
Test block
Test block HGA Blocking fixture



block

12

9 : SOLDERING
HGA Test block
1 Test block HGA Soldering fixture
2.
Test block
3, Test block HGA Soldering
fixture
4,
10 : DC TEST
HGA Test
1 Test block HGA DC fixture
2
3. Test block HGA DC fixture
4
11 : CORE TO COIL TEST
HGA
1 Test block HGA Core to coil fixture
2 Core to coil

3. Test block HGA Core to coil fixture



1
2

[ —

12 AUTOGRAMME!*

Gramload Flexure
Test block HGA Autogrammer
Gramload
Gramload
3. Test bkxdorc  HGA
13 : STATIC ROLL ADJUST
Slicler
Test block HGA Angle block
Slider

Test block HGA Angle block

1
2
3.

14 : SPOT CLEAN 1

Test block HGA

Spot clean fixture

HGA

«

HGA
Flexure

13



14

4, Test block HGA Spot clean fixture

15 SPOT CLEAN 2

1L Test block HGA  Spot clean fixture

3. Test block HGA Spot clean fixture

19 : DEBLOCK
HGA Test block

HGA Test block
Test block HGA Deblock fixture
HGA  Test block
HGA
Test block Deblock fixture ni Test
block 8
6. HGA HGA 20



20 : FINAL VISUAL

HGA
Aqueous cleaning system
L HGA 30X
2
3 HGA
22 FINAL CLEAN AUDIT
Aqueous cleaning system
L HGA HGA 2
2. HGA
3 HGA
23 . PACK
HGA 20
L HGA
2

«

6



4212

60%

45

48

16

HGA

MTM-2

45

45

30-45



48




LOAD HEAD

WIRE BOND

COAT WIRE

GIMBAL BOND
ROUTING

BLOCKING
SOLDERING
DC-CHECK

CORE TO COIL
AUTOGRAMMER
STATIC ROLL ADJUST
SPOT CLEAN # 1
SPOT CLEAN # 2
DEBLOCK

FINAL VISUAL
FINAL CLEAN AUDIT
PACK

45

50X 90
50 X 120
50 X90
50 X90
50 X90
50 X90
50 X90
50x90
50 X90
50 X120
50 X 120
50 X90
50 X90
50 X90
50 X90
50 X90
50 X90

8



i | Rework
Load head 3 3 Load head
Wirebond 3 3 Wire bond
Coatwie 3 3 Coat wire
Coat wire 3 3 Gimbal bond
Gimbal bond 3 3 Gimbal bond
. Tor .
Routing 3 Routing
Routing 3 Routing
Blocking ] 3 Blocking
Soldering Soldering
DC test 3 Soldering
Core to coil 3 Autogrammer
Autogrammer 3 Spot clean # 1
Spotclean#t 3 Static roll
Spotclean®2 3 3 Spot clean #2
Deblock 3 3 Deblock
Final visual 3 3 Final visual
Final visual 3 3 Fina visual
FCA 3 3 Find visual
3 Pack

49 (



aqueous cleaning system
model XXXJ HUA
model XXXJ HUA
model XXXJ HUA
lest cell
lest cell
1=1 L
model xxx4 HUA
model Xxxx4 HUA
model Xxxx4 HUA
test cell
model xxx4 HUA

model xxx4 HUA

model xxx4 HUA
model xxx6 HUA
model xxxb HUA
tes! cell
model xxx/ HUA
model xxxN HUA
1—
model xxxy HUA
model xxxy HUA
mo3é\ xxxy HUA

model xxxy HUA

4.10

o

——

(1]

[

model xxxI HUA
test cén
model xxxI HUA
model xxxI HUA
model xxJiz HUA

test cell

test cell
model xxxi HUA
model xxxZ HUA
modeTxxxZHuUA
model xxxI HUA
model xxxi HUA
! | -
model XXXJ HUA

test cell
model XXXJ HUA
model xxxj hkiA
model xxxIU HUA

model XXXIU HUA

model xxx IUH UA
test cell
lest cell

model XXXII HUA

(-



422

MTM-2

Slider

422.1

H]

1

Jit Tool

HGA

48

1

Load Head

50

*

Slider

8l



(Cycle time)

fA1AoUNNMININN 4

A1ADUINAININN S

82



43

431

MTM-2

MTM -2

MTM -2

MTM

MTM -2

MTM

MTM -2

83



MIM -1
MTM
MTM-1

MTM - 2

30

MTM - 1
MTM - 1 MTM - 2

MTM - 1

30

MTM - 2

432 !

30

30

MTM - 2

MTM-2

MTM-2

MTM-2

MTM-2

MTM

MTM - 1

MTM -1

MTM - 1

MTM - 1

2 -

84



MTM

time)

(Occasional work) 4.11

(Standard time)

(Actual work)

8

(Normal



Lol

nanlnd AipvBIIM NANNATEIU
7 + . _> .
(‘Normal time) (Allowance) (Standard time)
DAVBINUITY nawamuﬂi"ymin
(Actual work) (Occasional work)
4.11
MTM - 2
MTM - 2
8 Blocking
L
HGA Test block
HGA Test block
3
HGA HGA
2

TACi | IATf WORK)
HGA TEST BLOCK

1 TEST BLOCK



3

TORQUE DIRVER

TORQUE DIRVER
TORQUE DRIVER

TORQUE DIRIVER
{

(OCCASIONAL WORK)

(HGA)

HGA

87



MTM -2

BLOCKING (Actual work)

f H ™MU RH f

TEST BLOCK GB30

PA4S

PB5

TORQUE
PC5

TORQUE PAS

14

o

24
24

GBS
PB5
PC30

PAS
PB30
PAS
PB30
PAS
PB30

GBS

GBS
PAS

8

TEST BLOCK

TORQUE

TORQUE



: BLOCKING

TORQUE

TORQUE
(

- BLOCKING

MTM - 2
(Actoal work)

f olH ™R f

PAS

PAS

15 GBY
15 PAY

6
3
10
.3 PR ]
3
!
9

10 GBI

PBS

PAS
GBS
PBY
14 GB 15
38 PBO 15
28
22

346.2

MTM - 2
(OCCASIONAL WORK)

fow ™ je f

GBS
PB5
PB5
PAL

18 GB&

5 PA

-

10 PB ‘
10

6 PAD

0 PB 3

89



MTM -2
: BLOCKING (OCCASIONAL WORK)

H ™ R f
GAS 3
24 PAdS
18 GB45
1 PA30
60 PAS 20
H E 5
5 GAS B
5 PAS B
19 PBO B

296

LW  —h

MTM - 2
: BLOCKING (OCCASIONAL WORK)
: HGA
f oW R o
14 . GB30 HGA
(CL) 1 PAX
GBS 7
PC5 2% PCI5
2 GAL 1 GAL5 2
7 GBS
)4 PRI
13 6830 HGA
1 PAY
GB5 1
PB5 15 PBES
10 GBI5



4.6

(OCCASIONAL WORK)

MTM - 2
: BLOCKING
) HGA
f H ™M R
%6 PCH
3 PA
[C:
0 PCH
3% PBA
B CBH
L PBb
302
(normal time)
(TMU)
11 346.2 346.2
1:100 296 2.96
HGA 130 302 10.06
115 172 344
(TMU) 3933

(TMU)

MTM - 2

a1



LOAD HEAD
WIRE BOND
COAT WIRE
GIMBAL BOND
ROUTING
BLOCKING
SOLDERING

DC - CHECK
CORE TO COIL
AUTOGRAMMER
STATIC ROLL # 1
STATIC ROLL # 2
SPOT CLEAN # 1
SPOT CLEAN # 2
DEBLOCK
FINAL VISUAL
FINAL CLEAN AUDIT
PACK

46

(

MTM-2

2545
381.2
289.3
4854
652.5
3933
543.7
159.3
176.4
366.8
2118
1358
380.8
361.8
387.9
893.4
893.4
997.0

T™U)

(Allowance)

MTM-2

9.2
137
104
174
235
14
195
57
6.3
140
76
49
137
130
140
32.2
3.2
359 (

MTM - 2

3

)

92



93

(Clean Room)

30
30

30
s "%
B %
=~ 2l
( )
1%
11%
3 LOAD HEAD , WIRE

BOND 1COAT WIRE 1GIMBAL BOND , ROUTING ; SOLDERING 1SPOT CLEAN # 1
, SPOT CLEAN # 2, FINAL VISUAL  FINAL CLEAN AUDIT



CHECK , AUTOGRAMMER , STATIC ROLL # 1, STATIC ROLL # 2 1DEBLOCK

PACK
(

normal time
LOAD HEAD 9.2
WIRE BOND 137
COAT WIRE 104
GIMBAL BOND 174
ROUTING 235
BLOCKING 142
SOLDERING 195
DC - CHECK 51
CORE to’ COIL 6.3
AUTOGRAMMER 140
STATICROLL # 1 16
STATIC ROLL #2 49
SPOT CLEAN # 1 137
SPOT CLEAN #2 130
DEBLOCK 1140
FINAL VISUAL 322
FINAL CLEAN AUDIT 322
PACK 39

47

)

9%

BLOCKING , DC-CHECK , CORE TO COIL

% Allowance
16%
16%
16%
16%
16%
11%
16%
11%
11%
11%
11%
11%
16%
16%
11%
()

16%
11%

(
Standard time

109
163
123
2.7
28,0
159
23.2
6.4

i
157
85

55
163
155
157
315
315
403

MTM - 2

)

UPH

330
21
290
174
129
226
155
56.2
508
229
422
654
220
232
228
9%
9%
8034



433

MTM-2

MTM-2

MTM-2

MTM-2

MTM-2

MTM-2
MTM-2m
95% 1-5%

- 40 NfeX*- (SX)1

£ X (6)

nes, R.M. Motion and Time study and Measurement of work . 7th ed., John Wiley& Sons. p. 274, 1980

%



ééééé

D

(number of required sample size)
(number of observation)

95% +- 5%

IN In2X2- (EX)2 (7)
(number of observation)
2
4 -6 1 1

urement of work . 7th ed., John Wiley& Sons. p. 274, 1980

20

2-6

9%



MTM - 2

X = nixi + 22+ I3+ +nkXk
n+ 2+ 3+..+rk
kK o oa 2 Tk
ini(6i+/ui) £ nipi
SD 3y = i=1 i=1
K ' k
ni 2ni
i=1 i i=1
. 2

2532

%

(8)

97



9%

4.8

Blocking

Blocking 3 4

BLOCKING 1

AN
1 2 3 45 6 7 8 9 1

140 130 120 120 130 130 190 130 130 140 138 138
145 140 145 125 120 130 120 220 120 130
%0

95%
+- 5%



()
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

140 130 120 120 130 130 190 130 130 140 135 135

145 140 145 125 120 130 120 220 120 130
120 120 150 130 125 125 130 130 140 150
125 130 125 130 140 125 130 130 125 160
130 130 145 125 130 125 140 150 140 140

(N) = 50 ()
- 173 (ALLOWANCE)
(UPH)
2
BLOCKING : 2
=)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
120 120 @> 125 130 110 110 100 105 120
160 110 100 105 120 120 115 120 140 180
(N) = & ()
20 ( =20) (6)
(N) 4

+- 5%

)

= 262
1106
237
152

121

= 403

95%

9%



()
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

120 120 100 125 130 110 110 100 1205 120
160 110 11.0 105 120 120 115 120 140 180
120 100 125 130 110 105 120 120 115 120
10.0 100 100 50 11.0 110 110 120 105 16.0
110 120 120 125 110 110 105 120 11.0 120

(N) = 50 ()
= 181 (ALLOWANCE)
(UPH)
\
BLOCKING 3
()

12 3 4 5 6 7 8§ 9 W0
140 140 145 125 120 130 150 130 130 140 133
145 140 145 125 120 130 120 130 120 130

()
(ALLOWANCE)

(UPH)

0.94

116

38.9
11%
216
130

133

8.1
11%
241
149



BLOCKING

1 2 3

140 140 135 140 150 135 140 125 140 130
145 130 145 120 140 145 130 145 140 130

12 3

140 140 135 140 150 135 140 125 140 130
145 130 145 120 140 145 130 145 140 130

= 0.75

4

4

5

5

)
6 7 8 9

()

()
6 7 8 9

10

10

()

(ALLOWANCE)
(UPH)

137

48

137

48
11%
233
154



XT = nixi + 2X2 + 3X3 + 4X4

ni+ 2+ 3+ 4

XT = 50(15.2) + 50(131 + 20(14.9) + 20(15.41

50 +50 +20 +20

X1 = 14.4
(9)
1.88
Blocking
Blocking 144 - 1.88 144 + 1.88
125 16.3 4.9
MTM-2 4.9

MTM-2

MTM-2



103

( )
12 3 4 5 6 () MTM-2
Load head
109 103 114 108 108 10.9
- UPH 329 349 317 332 333 330
- SD. 074 107 097 12 11
(N) 20 30 20 40
Wire bond
162 148 164 153 15.7 163
- UPH 223 243 220 236 231 221
- SD. 095 119 117 09 1.25
(N) 20 20. 20 20
Coat wire
127 135 138 122 129 123 13.0 123
- UPH 284 267 262 295 280 294 278 290
-SD. 109 137 162 093 16 094 150
(N) 20 30 40 20 50 20
Gimbal bond
215 201 207 202 20.6 20.7
- UPH 168 179 174 178 175 174
-SD. 168 156 L71 1.08 1.63
(N) 20 20 20 20
Routing
284 28 291 289 28.6 28
- UPH r 129 124 125 126 129
- SD. 168 197 224 276 2.24
(N) 20 20 20 2
Blocking
152 B3 149 154 144 15.9
- UPH 237 216 241 233 251 226
-3D. 173 181 094 075 1.88

48



Soldering

- UPH
- SD.

DC test

- UPH
- SD.

core to coil

- UPH
- SD.

Autogrammer

- UPH
- SD.

Static # 1

- UPH

= SD.
Static # 2

- UPH

- SD.

48

24
150
2.06
20

57

632
0.64

30

6.5

550

0.62
20

16
226
2.5
50

8.1
447
0.64

20

57
632
0.73

50

22.3
161
1.76
20

6.6

547
0.84

40

6.5

555

0.64
20

155
232

2.43
50

8.4
427
0.76

20

54
671

043
20

23.3
154

0.98
20

59

612

0.72
30

71

505

0.67
30

14.6
246
2.86
10

22.5
160

191
20

6.3

575

0.94
50

71
506
0.91
40

14.5
248
29
100

23.0
156

6.2
586

6.9
523

15.0
241

8.3
437

5.6
643

1.86

0.88

081

281

0.72

0.67

104

MTM-2

23.2
155

6.4
562

71
508

15.7
229

8.5
422

55
654



Spot clean 1

- UPH
- SD.

Spot clean 2

- UPH
- SD.

Deblock

-UPH
- SD.

Final inspection

- UPH
- SD.

Final clean audit

-UPH
- SD.

Pack

- UPH
- 3D,

4.8

16.6
217
145
20

154

234

1.63
30

15.6
231
129
20

38
95
1.87
100

35.9
100

511
50

315

8634

341
20

154
234
1.16
20

149
242

127
30

148
243
192
40

385
94
1.33

33.8
107

347
20

404

8021

587
40

»

16.7
215

191
30

16
225
1.95

40

155
232
125
20

38.2
94
7.83
WO

155
232
L7
30

154
234
1.38
30

155
233

211
30

16.1
224

155
233

15.3
236

38.2
94

35.3
102

39.4
8225

174

1.66

181

7.70

4.74

5.36

105

MTM-2

16.3
220

155
232

15.7
228

37.5
94

375
94

40.32
8034



4.9

LOAD HEAD

WIRE BOND

COAT WIRE
GIMBAL BOND
ROUTING
BLOCKING
SOLDERING

DC TEST

CORE TO COIL TEST
AUTOGRAMMER
STATIC #1

STATIC #2

SPOT CLEAN #1
SPOT CLEAN #2

DE BLOCK

FINAL VISUAL
FINAL CLEAN AUDIT

PACK

: PACK

9.7-11.9

144 - 167

115 - 145

189 -223

26.3 - 309

125 - 163

211 - 249

53-71

61-77

122 - 178

7.6 -90

49 -63

43 - 178

138 - 17.2

135-171

305 -459

30.6 - 40

341 -448

109

16.3

123

20.7

28.0

159

232

6.4

71

157

85

55

163

155

157

37.5

375

40.32

106

MTM-2

MTM-2
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MTM-2

MTM-2

MTM-2



	บทที่ 4 การสร้างข้อมูลมาตรฐานและเวลามาตรฐานโดยวิธี MTM - 2
	4.1 การสำรวจเบื้องต้น
	4.2 การจัดงานให้เป็นมาตรฐานเพื่อการศึกษาเวลาด้วยวิธี MTM - 2
	4.3 เวลามาตรฐานโดยวิธี MTM - 2


